

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5342 OF 2010**

U.P. STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION LTD.

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF GOA &amp; ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate for the Appellant has on 03.10.2013 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 2 viz. Sh. Sahibjan alongwith an application for Condonation of delay in filing substitution application which is defective for the reasons that the Counsel has neither filed copy of the original death certificate of deceased respondent No. 2 nor taken Notice of motion despite this Registry's letter dated 29.10.2013 and subsequent Reminder dated 09.06.2016 so far, however, date of death of the deceased respondent No. 2 is mentioned in application as 02.10.2010 and application is barred by time by 1006 days.

It is further submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above-mentioned and respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate.

Hence, the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for order with this office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2016.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. L.R. Singh, AOR.  
20-A, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.  
2. Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
138, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

